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22959 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY, MALIBU, CA
APRIL, 2020

ADDITIONAL
ADJUSTABLE
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ABOVE RAISED FLOOR
AIR CONDITIONING
ALTERNATE
ARCHITECT (URAL)
AREA DRAIN

BLOCKING
BOARD
BUILDING

CABINET
CEILING
CENTER
CENTER LINE
CERAMIC TILE
CLEAR
CONCRETE
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CONTROL JOINT

DIAMETER
DIMENSION
DOUBLE
DOUBLE HUNG
DOWN
DRAWING

ELECTRIC
ELECTRIC PANEL
ELEVATOR
ENCLOSURE
ENGINEER
EQUAL
EQUIPMENT
EXISTING
EXTRUDE OR EXTRUSION

FABRICATE(ED)
FINISH
FIXTURE
FLOOR
FLUORESCENT
FOOT
FRESH AIR INTAKE
FURNISH(ED)
FURRING

GALVANIZED
GAUGE
GROUND
GYPSUM BOARD

HEIGHT
HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL
HOT WATER

INSIDE DIAMETER

ADD'L.
ADJ.
A.F.F.
A.R.F.
A/C
ALT.
ARCH.
A.D.

BLKG.
BD.
BLDG.

CAB.
CLG.
CTR.
C.L.
C.T.
CLR.
CONC.
C.M.U.
CONST.
CONT.
C.J.

D.I.A..
DIM.
DBL.
D.H.
DN.
DWG.

ELECT.
ELECT. PNL.
ELEV.
ENCL.
ENGR.
EQ.
EQUIP.
EXIST.
EXTR.

FAB.
FIN.
FIXT.
FL.
FLUOR.
FT.
F.A.I.
FURN.
FUR.

GALV.
GA.
GRND.
GYP. BD.

HT.
H.M.
HORIZ.
H.W.

I.D.

JOINT

MANUFACTURE
MANUFACTURER'S
MATERIAL
MAXIMUM
MECHANICAL
METAL
MINIMUM
MISCELLANEOUS

NORTH
NOT IN CONTRACT
NOT TO SCALE
NUMBER

ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OPENING

PAIR
PERFORATED(ED)
PIECE/PIECES
PLANTER AREA

QUANTITY

RADIUS
REFERENCE
REFRIGERATOR
REINFORCE/REINFORCING
REQUIRED
RETURN AIR
ROUGH OPENING

SHEET
SIMILAR
SOUTH
SMOKE DETECTOR
SPEAKER
SPECIFICATIONS
SPRINKLER HEAD
SQUARE
STAINLESS STEEL
STANDARD
STEEL
STRUCTURAL

TELEPHONE
TELEVISION
TEMPORARY
TONGUE AND GROOVE
TYPICAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

VERTICAL
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

WITH
WITHOUT
WOOD

JT.

MFR.
MFR'S.
MATL.
MAX.
MECH.
MTL.
MIN.
MISC.

N
N.I.C.
N.T.S.
NO. OR #

O.C.
O.D.
OPG.

PR.
PERF.
PC./PCS.
P.A.

QTY.

RAD.
REF.
REFRIG.
REINF.
REQ.
R.A.
R.O.

SHT.
SIM.
S
S.D.
SPKR.
SPECS.
S.H.
SQ.
S.S.
STD.
STL.
STRUCT.

TEL.
TV
TEMP.
T. & G.
TYP.

U.O.N.

VERT.
V.C.T.

W/
W/O
WD.

ABBREVIATIONS  VICINITY MAP

 PROJECT TEAM

PROJECT DATA

 SHEET INDEX

GENERAL

T-1.1	 COVER SHEET
T-1.2	 SURVEY
T-1.3.1		 FAR & FLOOR AREA TABULATION
T-1.3.2		 AREA TABULATION LANDSCAPE
T-1.4	 	 COLOR SLOPE ANALYSIS
FIRE DEPARTMENT

FD-1	 FIRE DEPARTMENT SITE PLAN
FD-2	 FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

ARCHITECTURAL

A-0.1	 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
A-0.2	 PARTIAL LOWER LEVEL SITE PLAN
A-0.3	 SITE VIEWS @ PARKING LOT

A-1.1	 PROPOSED GARAGE PLAN
A-1.2	 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS

A-2.1	 PROPOSED NORTH AND SOUTH ELEVATIONS
A-2.2	 PROPOSED PARTIAL SOUTH ELEVATION
A-2.3	 PROPOSED PARTIAL NORTH ELEVATION
A-2.4	 PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION
A-2.5	 PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

A-3.1	 PROPOSED SECTIONS
A-3.2	 PROPOSED SECTIONS

A-5.1	 DETAILS

A-6.1	 	 LIGHTING PLAN: LANDSCAPE & BASEMENT
A-6.2	 	 LIGHTING PLAN: SIGNAGE, 2ND & ROOF

A-8.1	 HEIGHT EXHIBIT KEYMAP
A-8.2	 HEIGHT EXHIBIT
A-8.3	 HEIGHT EXHIBIT
A-8.4	 HEIGHT EXHIBIT
A-8.5	 HEIGHT EXHIBIT
A-8.6	 HEIGHT EXHIBIT

APPLICABLE CODES

SURVEYOR:

LAND & AIR SURVEYING, INC.
5312 Derry Ave. Suite V
Agoura Hills, Ca 91301
Phn:       818.879.9879
Fax:       818.706.3040
Email: info@landandairsurveying.com

OWNER:
HAKIM HOLDINGS
9350 Wilshire Blvd. Ste 300
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
P 310-393-5800

•2017 County of Los Angeles Building Code
•2017 County of Los Angeles Mechanical Code
•2017 County of Los Angeles Plumbing Code
•2017 County of Los Angeles Electrical Code
•2016 California Energy Code
•2016 Residential Building Energy Efficiency Standards

ARCHITECT:
BURDGE & ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, INC.
Douglas W. Burdge, A.I.A.
24911 Pacific Coast Hwy
Malibu, CA 90265
T 310.456.5905
F 310.456.2467

MALIBU INN MOTEL
• ADDRESS:     22959 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY
      MALIBU, CA 90265

• OWNER:     HAKIM HOLDINGS
         
• LEGAL DESCRIPTION:   See Survey

• A.P.N.:         4452-019-005
 
• ZONING:     CV-1

• SEPTIC MORATORIUM ZONE:  YES

• OCCUPANCY GROUP:   B, R-1, S-2

• TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:  V-A

• NUMBER OF STORIES:          2 & SUBTERRANEAN

• YEAR BUILT:            -

• FIRE ZONE:         VHFHSZ
    
• SPRINKLERED:    YES (PER-NFPA 13)

• LOT AREA:     51,352 SQ.FT. ( 1.18 ACRES)

• BUILDING HEIGHT:    24'
• LOT DIMENSIONS:    DEPTH: 237'-2"
      WIDTH: 215'-10"
      
         REQUIRED   PROPOSED

• SETBACKS:     FRONT:  47'-5"    69'-2"
      SIDE 10%:  21'-7"    21'-7"
      SIDE 15%:  32'-5"    32'-5"
      REAR:   35'-7"    104'-1"

• MAX. ALLOWABLE F.A.R.:  15% × 51,352 SQ.FT. =  7,703 SQ.FT.   7,693 SQ. FT.

• REQUIRED LANDSCAPING: 40% × 51,352 SQ.FT. =  20,540.8 SQ.FT.  29,173 SQ. FT. (=57%)

• REQUIRED OPEN SPACE: 25% × 51,352 SQ.FT. =  12,838 SQ.FT.  27,652 SQ. FT. (=54%)

• FLOOR AREA TABULATION :     PROPOSED   UNOCCUPIED
 GROUND GARAGE  PARKING (SUBTERRANEAN)=    51 SQ.FT.   9,881 SQ. FT.
 LOBBY FLOOR & STORAGE : (389 + 86)  =  475 SQ.FT. 
 FIRST FLOOR: (1508 +2377)   = 3885 SQ.FT. 
 SECOND FLOOR: (3251+31)   = 3282 SQ.FT.
 TOTAL FAR :       7693  SQ.FT.
 ROOF DECK           3,139 SQ. FT.
 TOTAL AREA (FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT)        20,713 SQ.FT. 
  

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:
ENSITU ENGINEERING INC.
http://ensitu.com
John N Yaroslaski PE
Ensitu Engineering Inc.
7475 Carmelita Ave
Atascadero, CA 93422
Tel: (805) 772-0150
Email: jyaroslaski@ensitu.com

GEOLOGY:
GEOCONCEPTS, INC.
www.geoconceptsinc.com
Mark A. Barrett, PG, CEG
14428 Hamlin St #200,
Van Nuys, CA 91401
(818) 994-8895

CIVIL:
GEOWORKS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
5158 Cochran Street
Simi Valley, CA  93063
(805) 522-3206

STRUCTURAL:
KURT FISCHER STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
www.kfseng.com
Kurt Fischer, S.E.
17547 Ventura Blvd, Ste 302
Encino, CA 91316
O: 818.874.1445

GRADING

SHEET 1	 COVER SHEET
SHEET 2	 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
SHEET 3	 SITE SECTION

LANDSCAPE PLAN:

P-1	 PLANTING PLAN
HZ-1	 HYDROZONE PLAN
IR-1	 IRRIGATION PLAN
LL-1	 LANDSCAPE LIGHTING PLAN

 PARKING REQUIREMENT  FOR THE MOTEL @ 22959 PCH :   23 SPACES 
 (20 ROOMS 1 PARKING SPACE /ROOM,   20 PARKING SPACES REQ.      
+ 3 MOTEL EMPLOYEES,  3 PARKING SPACES REQ.)        
    
CARRY-OVER PARKING SPACE REQUIRED FROM 22969 PCH  = (47 - 23 ) =  24 SPACES   
TOTAL REQUIRED          ->    47 SPACES   

• PROPOSED  PARKING  AT 22959 PCH:
  TOTAL 47 PARKING SPACES  WILL BE PROVIDED, FOR THE REQUIRED 47  PARKING SPACES

PROPOSED PARKING:
 EXTERIOR PARKING:  11 STANDARD + 4 COMPACT + 3 A.D.A.  = 18 PARKING SPACES
 INTERIOR PARKING: 24 STANDARD + 5 COMPACT   = 29 PARKING SPACES

TOTAL PROPOSED PARKING      = 47  PARKING SPACES

jvalencia
Received
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22741 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY

MALIBU, CA 90265

FAX (310) 456-9821

BUSINESS (310) 456-9381

SUITE #400A

  

ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THIS MAP ARE BASED ON NAVD 1988 DATUM.

 

              1939) 14M S/O CF 

              TO MALIBU FISHING PIER MKD (R 576

(2003)              COAST HWY @ NW COR OF ENT GATE 

MALIBU 20.262'   USC&GS MON FL 27M S/O C/L PACIFIC  (Y-5389)

 

BENCH MARK:

 

SURVEY.

OF CALIFORNIA, WAS USED AS THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS 

AND GRANT DEED 03-3447082 IN LOS ANGELES COUNTY, STATE 

ABOVE, FILED AS GRANT DEED 02-2272818 (APN 4452-019-004) 

TAG ILL, AND 2" IRON PIPE, OPEN, AS PER LEGAL DESCIRIPTIONS

THE BEARING OF N 48°30'10" E BETWEEN FOUND ƒ" IRON PIPE, 

 

BASIS OF BEARINGS:

 

PAGE 357, OFFICIAL RECORDS.

COMPANY IN DEED RECORDED AUGUST 15, 1944 IN BOOK 21117 

SURFACE RIGHT OF ENTRY, AS RESERVED BY MARBLEHEAD LAND 

AND UNDER SAID LANDS AND EVERY PART THEREOF, BUT WITHOUT 

GAS, COAL, AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES IN, ON, WITHIN 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL MINERALS, OIL, PETROLEUM, ASPHALTUM, 

 

POINT OF BEGINNING.

MENTIONED; THENCE SOUTH 65°09' 30" WEST 27 FEET TO THE 

IN THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE 20 FOOT STRIP HEREINBEFORE 

SOUTH 24°50' 30" EAST 240 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT 

NORTHERLY; THENCE NORTH 62°50' 36" EAST 231.69 FEET; THENCE 

LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED PARCEL AND ITS PROLONGATION 

THENCE NORTH 32°26' 05" WEST 240 FEET ALONG THE EASTERLY 

IN BOOK 17257 PAGE 281, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; 

MARBLEHEAD LAND COMPANY TO SEBASTIAN S.V. ARRIETA RECORDED 

CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN A DEED FROM 

EASTERLY WITH A RADIUS OF 2060 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY 

THE COURSE OF NORTH 24°50' 30" WEST AND CONCAVE SOUTH-

OF SAID 20 FOOT STRIP ON THE ARC OF A CURVE NORMAL TO 

THENCE WESTERLY 173.00 FEET ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE 

IN BOOK 15228 PAGE 342, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; 

CADWALADER, ET AL. TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, RECORDED 

IN THE DEED OF THE 80 FOOT STRIP OF LAND FROM T.R. 

COURSE DESCRIBED AS "NORTH 65°09' 30" EAST 735.70 FEET" 

AT THE WESTERLY EXTREMITY OF THAT CERTAIN CENTER LINE 

FEET FROM ENGINEER'S CENTER LINE STATION 947 PLUS 68.93 

SAID POINT OF BEGINNING BEING NORTH 24°50' 30" WEST 60 

IN BOOK 16845 PAGE 253, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, 

LAND COM-PANY TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, RECORDED 

FOOT PARCEL DESCRIBED IN THE DEED FROM MARBLEHEAD 

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE 20 

 

SAID COUNTY, PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

OF PATENTS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF 

KELLER BY PATENT RECORDED IN BOOK 1 PAGE(S) 407, ET SEQ., 

RANCHO TOPANGA MALIBU SEQUIT, AS CONFIRMED TO MATHEW 

ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, BEING A PORTION OF THE 

A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE CITY OF MALIBU, COUNTY OF LOS 

  

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

 

4452-019-005 (LOS ANGELES COUNTY)

 

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO:

 

MALIBU, CA 90265

(VACANT) PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY
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TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

REVISIONS:

5) GROSS PARCEL AREA = 51,352 SQ. FT. / 1.18 ACRES

 

(MANHOLES, WATER METERS, GAS METERS, POWER POLES, ETC.)

3) UTILITIES, IF LOCATED, ARE BY SURFACE EVIDENCE ONLY.

 

LOCATION AND LEVELS PRIOR TO FINAL DESIGN ADOPTION.

CONTROLLING THE DESIGN SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY DIRECT 

SHOWN ON THIS MAP, GROUND ELEVATIONS AT CRITICAL POINTS 

OR SIMILAR STRUCTURES ARE TO BE DESIGNED FROM CONTOURS 

2) PERTAINING TO SURVEY AND TOPO MAP, IF RETAINING WALLS 

 

FROM INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM SAID TITLE REPORT. 

NOVEMBER 4, 2008, EASEMENTS, AS SHOWN ON THIS MAP ARE 

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY ORDER NO. 365453, DATED 

1) TITLE REPORT USED FOR THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED BY 
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69.9'

58.6'
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SPK
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RRT

PMX
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PILE

O/H

MHTL

MH

L&T

IP

ICV

H&T

GV

GM

FS

FL

FF

FH

FD

ETCH "X"

ENCR

DN

DO

DI

CONC

CN

CLR

BRK

B.O.B.

BLK

BBQ

A/C

AC UNIT

1X2

 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS:

WATER VALVE

WATER METER

WASHER

TOP WALL

TOP CURB

SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT

SPIKE

SIGN POST

RAIL ROAD TIE

PAINT MARK "X"

POWER POLE

CONC PILE / CAISSON

OVER HANG

MEAN HIGH TIDE LINE

MANHOLE

LEAD & TACK

IRON PIPE

IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE

HUB & TACK

GAS VALVE

GAS METER

FINISHED SURFACE

FLOW LINE

FINISHED FLOOR

FIRE HYDRANT

FOUND

ETCHED OR SCRIBED "X"

ENCROACHMENT

DOWN

DRAIN OUTLET

DRAIN INLET

CONCRETE

CONCRETE NAIL

CLEAR

BRICK

BASIS OF BEARING

BLOCK

BARBEQUE

ASPHALT

AIR CONDITIONING UNIT

1"X2" WOOD
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5 6 7 8 9 10

1 2 3 4

23 24 25 26 27

5 6 7 8 9

4

13 14 15 16

1 2 3

28 29

11 12

12

PARKING & DRIVEWAY = 9,349 SF.

#6= 
40 SF.

#6 =
179 SF.

PERIMETER # 2 = 99 SF.

#6= 147 SF.

# 5 = 
260 SF.

PERIM. #3 =72 SF.

#6 =
40 SF.

8,471 sq ft

51 sq ft

13

10 11

15

16
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7654321 12111098
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I

1 2 76543 1211108 14 15 17 18 199 1613

14 15 17 18 191613

150'

13"27'2'27'2'

20
'

20'-1 1/2"

28'

5' 17'-1 3/4"

60
'

7'-4 1/4" 8'
-5

 1
/2

"

17
'-7

 1
/2

"

28'
17'-1 3/4"

7'-4 1/4" 8'
-5

 1
/2

"

5'

18
'-6

"

24.00'

R 18'

R 46'

R 18'

R 46'

PARKING AREA (SUBTERRANEAN) = 9,102 SF.

#4 = 
200 SF.

120 SF.

#5=
512 S.F.

NATURAL OPEN SPACE = 
17,666 SF.

 #
3 

= 
50

 s
f.

#5 = 
648 S.F

73 sq ft

#5=
125 SF.

#6=
36 SF.

#6=
36 SF.

#7 = 2585 SF.

#6 = 985 SF.

65 SF.

 #
3 

= 
40

 s
f.

#4 = 
76 SF.

#7 = 3128 SF.

#7 = 
240 SF.

#7 = 124 SF.

#6 = 
30 SF.

MAX 6' HIGH
WALL

OPT ROLL-DOWN
SCREEN

5' WIDE FIREFIGHTER
WALKING ACCESS

MAX 6'
HIGH CMU

6'

OH

5' WIDE FIREFIGHTER
WALKING ACCESS

OHUP

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB

GB
GB

GB

GB

FL

FL

FL FL

30

40

50

5060

70

70

80

90

.

5' EASEMENT RECORDED AUGUST 15, 1944 IN
BOOK 21117, PAGE 357 PER ITEM #8.
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N62°50'36"E 231.69'

N
24°50'30"W

240.00'

N
32°26'05"W

N62°50'36"E 231.69'

240.00'

35'-7" REAR YARD SETBACK ( 15%)

LOT WIDTH = 215'-10"
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T D
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 = 237'-2"
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9'x20' 9'x20'
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2.
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C
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K

1%

2.0%

3.
2%

3.
2%3.

2%

3.
2%

 FIR
E D

EPT 15 ft.
SETBAC

K

3060
GATE

DN
3060
GATE

ADA

#5 WQMP
PLANTER

5
 R

 @
 7

"

22

23

WQMP PLANTER
AREA #4

2.
0%
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C
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K

1% 1%

2.0%

3.
2%

3.
2%3.

2%

#5 =
73
SF.

3'
-2

"

389 SF.

+2'

6.75' x 8.5'
ELEV.

CL
LOBBY

STORAGE
5' x 18.5'

LOBBY
12' x 18'

RCPT
9.5' x 11'

1ST SOUTH FLOOR OPEN SPACE = 2,737 SF.

1ST FLR. NORTH OPEN SPACE = 503 SF.

F

E

D

C

B

A

7654321 12111098

G

H

I

A

D

B

C

E

F

G

H

I

1 2 76543 1211108 14 15 17 18 199 1613

14 15 17 18 191613

12'-6" 12'-6" 12'-6" 12'-6" 12'-6" 12'-6" 12'-6" 12'-6" 6'-9 1/4" 18'-5 1/2" 12'-6" 12'-6"
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36.42'
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36.42'

36.50'36.50'

36.50'

R 46' R 32'

R 46'

R 61'

#3 = 255 SF.

OH OH OH

+42"
SOLID

OHOH

COUPLE
LOUNGES

ARTIFICIAL GRASS

WATERFALL
@ WALL

JAN
SINK

OUTDOOR
SHOWER

+3'

3' RAISED
PLANTER

7' WALL7' WALL 7' WALL 7' WALL7' WALL 7' WALL 7' WALL 7' WALL 7' WALL

+3'+3' +3'

5' WIDE FIREFIGHTER
WALKING ACCESS

5' WIDE FIREFIGHTER
WALKING ACCESS

PROPOSED ASPHALTDRIVEWAY

FIRE DEPARTMENT 15
FT SETBACK LINE

7' SCREEN 7' SCREEN
7' SCREEN

7' SCREEN

+42" SOLID

+42" SOLID

+2'

+42"
SOLID

6 x 6 CORNER
POST (STRUCTURAL)

PROPOSED
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UP

ADA

UP

9
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"
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3.
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SETBAC

K

5060
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5.
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%
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O
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1,508 SF.
2,377 SF.

TV

(2) 5080
PKT SLDR

(2) 4680
PKT SLDR

RM 1
11.5' x 18.5' 11.5' x 16'

RM 2

4.75' x 9'
BATH 1

9080
SLDR

9080
SLDR

9080
SLDR

9080
SLDR

9080
SLDR

9080
SLDR

9080
SLDR

11.5' x 16'
RM 3

11.5' x 16'
RM 5

11.5' x 16'
RM 4

11.5' x 16'
RM 6

11.5' x 16'
RM 7

11.5' x 16'
RM 8

5' x 7'
MEP
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M

8' x 17'
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3080

3080

(2) 6480
SLDR
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11.5' x 22'

PREP
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3070

3080

11.5' x 16'
RM 9

12' x 16'
RM 10

6.75' x 8.5'
ELE

6.75' x 8.5'
ELEV.

TV

3080

3070

8080
SLDR

9' x 12'
DECK 14' x 14'

DECK

4' VESSEL W/
2 FAUCETS

ADA
ROLL-IN
SHOWER

POND

TV11.5' x 16'
11.5' x 16'

ELEV M.

U/C
REF

+30" BI
DESK
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+30"
DESK

5070
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TV

U/C
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DESK

5070
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TV
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REF
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3036
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SEAT
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46.25'
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46.17'
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R 61'
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#3 = 120 SF.
#7 = 160 SF.
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#3 = 
856 SF.

OH

OH

SCREEN

7'
SCREEN

SCREEN

OH

+42"
SLD

5' WALK
(OPEN TO SKY)

OUTDOOR
SHOWER

WATERFALL
EDGE

+42" OPEN
RAIL

+42"

OH

+42"
HIGH WALL

TYP BI
BENCH

+42"
SLD

OPAQUE
GLASS

TWO-WAY
COMMUNICATION

SYSTEM

5' SQ CLEAR
SPACE

OUTDOOR
SHOWER

UP

DN
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70
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40
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3070
GATE

STOR UNIT
UNDR STAIR

5670
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3070
GATE

-4"
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DN

5060

 FIR
E D

EPT 15 ft.
SETBAC

K

3,251 SF.

 #
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= 
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SLOPING
WALL

3070

(2) 4080
PKT SLDR

RM 11
11.5' x 18.5'

11.5' x 16'
RM 12

11.5' x 16'
RM 19

13' x 16.5'
RM 20

9080
SLDR

9080
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SLDR
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SLDR
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11.5' x 16'
RM 13

11.5' x 16'
RM 5

11.5' x 16'
RM 14

11.5' x 16'
RM 16
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RM 17

11.5' x 16'
RM 18

4680
PKT

FIREPIT

(3) 5680
SLDR

5680
SLDR PKT

TV

U/C
REF

5' X 5.5'
PREP KIT

9' x 14'
DECK

9' x 16.5'
DECK

(2)5980
SLDR

13' x 22'
DECK

(2) 7980
SLDR

6.75' x 8.5'
ELE

8.5' x 7.5'
ADA BATH

9080
SLDR

ADA
ROLL-IN
SHOWER

UPPER
POND

SEATBENCH

GREEN
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TVTVTVTVTVTV

3070

REF

TV REF

3070

5.75' X 5.75'

POOL
EQUIP

3070
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3080
FX

FX

BI

OPT ADA
LULU LIFT

1ST FLOOR BELOW

LA # 13 = 20 SF.

OPEN SPACE ROOF TOP = 3139 SF.
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C

B

A A

D

B
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E

F

1 2 76543 1211108 14 15 17 18 199 1613

56.83'

59.33'

59.33' 56.83'

+42" GLASS

+30"

+42" GLASS

CANOPY
15 x 15

ROLLING DOWN
SCREEN

(3) COMPARTMENT
SINK

HAND
WASH SINK

+42" GLASS

OPT GLASS
WALL @ POOL

ADA
CHAIR

10.5' CH

BAR
12' x 15'

108

POOL
10' x 40'FIREPIT

SPA
6' x 12'

DN

UP

ADA
LIFTPOOL

DECK
16' x 22'FIREPIT

ELEV.
SHAFT

DN

3050 GL
GATE

DN

POOL
EQP.POOL

EQP.

OPT ADA
LULU LIFT

COMM
OV

ADA
STATION

BBQ.

POOL
DECK
16' x 22'

ROOF
DECK

SCALE: 1/16" =    1'-0" 1AREA TABULATION GROUND LEVEL
SCALE: 1/16" =    1'-0" 2AREA TABULATION 1ST FLR.

SCALE: 1/16" =    1'-0" 3AREA TABULATION 2ND FLR

SCALE: 1/16" =    1'-0" 4AREA TABULATION ROOF DECK

• ADDRESS:     22959 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY
      MALIBU, CA 90265

• LOT AREA:     51,352 SQ.FT. ( 1.18 ACRES)

         REQUIRED   PROPOSED
• MAX. ALLOWABLE F.A.R.:  15% × 51,352 SQ.FT. =  7,703 SQ.FT.   7,693 SQ. FT.

• REQUIRED LANDSCAPING: 40% × 51,352 SQ.FT. =  20,540.8 SQ.FT.  29,173 SQ. FT. (=57%)

• REQUIRED OPEN SPACE:  25% × 51,352 SQ.FT. =  12,838 SQ.FT.   27,652 SQ. FT. (=54%)

• FLOOR AREA TABULATION :
         PROPOSED   UNOCCUPIED
 GROUND GARAGE  PARKING (SUBTERRANEAN)=    51 SQ.FT.   9,102 SQ. FT.
 LOBBY FLOOR & STORAGE : (389 + 86)  =  475 SQ.FT. 
 FIRST FLOOR: (1508 +2377)   = 3885 SQ.FT. 
 SECOND FLOOR: (3251+31)   = 3282 SQ.FT.
 TOTAL FAR :       7693  SQ.FT.
 ROOF DECK           3,139 SQ. FT.
 TOTAL AREA (FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT)        19,934 SQ.FT.   
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#6= 
40 SF.

#6 =
179 SF.

PERIMETER # 2 = 99 SF.

#6= 147 SF.

# 5 = 
260 SF.

PERIM. #3 =72 SF.

#6 =
40 SF.

8,471 sq ft

28'
17'-1 3/4"

7'-4 1/4"

8'-5 1/2"

R 46'

R 18'

#4 = 
200 SF.

#3=
80 SF.

120 SF.

#5=
512 S.F.

NATURAL OPEN SPACE = 
17,666 SF.

 #3 = 
50 sf. #5 = 

648 S.F

73 sq ft

#5=
125 SF.

#6=
36 SF.

#6=
36 SF.
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18
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LANDSCAPE AREA TABULATION:

TOTAL LOT SIZE:
GROSS AREA 51,352 SF  (PER SURVEY) , NET AREA = 49,413 SF.
 
REQUIRED OPEN SPACE : 25% X 51,352 SF. = 12,838 SF.

REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA= 40% x 51,352 SQ. FT = 20,540 SQ. FT.

NATURAL UNDISTURBED HILLSIDE OPEN SPACE = 17,666 SF.
TOTAL PLANTED AREA      = 11,507 SF.
PROPOSED TOTAL LANDSCAPING AREA/  PERMEABLE AREA /OPEN SPACE = 29,173 SQ. FT. (57% OF LOT AREA)

  - LANDSCAPE AREA TABULATION:
  AREA #3 - LANDSCAPE PLANTED AREA (MEDIUM WATER USE) = 1,521 SF.
  AREA #4 - HEDGE ( MEDIUM WATER USE)         =  276  SF.
  AREA #5 - WQMP PLANTER            = 1,618 SF.
  AREA #6 - DROUGHT TOLERANT PLANTED AREA        = 1,453 SF.
  AREA #7 - HILLSIDE DROUGHT TOLERANT PLANTED AREA      = 6,639 SF.

BLDG FOOT PRINT & IMPERMEABLE DRIVEWAY  & EXTERIOR STAIRS = 22,179 SF. ( 43% OF LOT AREA)

PARKING LOT & PLANTING AREA :

FRONT YARD PARKING AREA       =  9,734 SF.
5% OF PARKING LOT  REQUIRED FOR PLANTED AREA  =     486 SF.
PROPOSED PLANTED AREAS WITHIN THE PARKING LOT  =  1,456 SF.
PROPOSED PLANTED PERIMETER AREAS WITHIN THE PARKING LOT  =  683 SF.
PROPOSED PLANTED INTERIOR AREAS WITHIN THE PARKING LOT  =  773 SF.   
        (8% FRONT YARD PARKING AREA)
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FIRE HYDRANT

FIRE DEPT. VEHICULAR
AND WALKING ACCESS

FIRE DEPT. LEGEND

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

1. PROVIDE A MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH OF 28 FEET, EXCEPT FOR APPROVED SECURITY GATES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 503.6 AND AN UNOBSTRUCTED VERTICAL CLEARANCE "CLEAR TO SKY" FIRE
DEPARTMENT VEHICULAR ACCESS TO WITHIN 150 FEET OF ALL PORTIONS OF THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS.
FIRE CODE 503.2.1

2. DEAD-END FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS IN EXCESS OF 150 FEET IN LENGTH SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN
APPROVED FIRE DEPARTMENT TURNAROUND. FIRE CODE 503.2.5

3. FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICULAR ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 32 FOOT CENTERLINE TURNING
RADIUS. FIRE CODE 503.2.4

4. THE GRADIENT OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS ROADS SHALL NOT EXCEED 15% UNLESS APPROVED BY
THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL. FIRE CODE 503.2.7

5. A MINIMUM 5 FOOT WIDE APPROVED FIREFIGHTER ACCESS WALKWAY LEADING FROM THE FIRE APPARATUS
ACCESS ROAD TO THE BUILDINGS EXTERIOR OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIREFIGHTING AND RESCUE
PURPOSES. FIRE CODE 504.1

6. GRADE BREAKS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM ANGLE OF APPROACH OR DEPARTURE FOR FIRE
DEPARTMENT APPARATUS.

7. THE INSPECTION, HYDROSTATIC TEST AND FLUSHING OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER PIPING SHALL BE WITNESSED BY
AN AUTHORIZED FIRE DEPARTMENT REPRESENTATIVE. FIRE CODE 901.6

8. PROVIDE AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AS SET FORTH BY BUILDING CODE 903 AND FIRE
CODE 903. PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE SPRINKLER PLAN CHECK UNIT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

REASON: FIRE CODE 903.3.1.1 - MULTI-OCCUPANCIES (R-1, S-2, B)

TYPE OF FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: 903.3.1.1 - NFPA 13

9. FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICULAR ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE HARD SCAPE ALL WEATHER ACCESS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE DEPARTMENT'S ALL WEATHER ACCESS REQUIREMENTS. FIRE CODE 503.2.3

10. STRUCTURES AND OUTDOOR STORAGE UNDERNEATH HIGH VOLTAGE TRANSMISSION LINES (66 KILOVOLTS OR
GREATER) SHALL COMPLY WITH FIRE CODE 316.6 AND COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATION
27. ANY PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OR LAND USE WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE DRIP LINE OF HIGH VOLTAGE
TRANSMISSION LINES SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE FIRE MARSHAL.

11. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL MEASURE 6" x 4" x 2 1/2", BRASS OR BRONZE, CONFORMING TO AMERICAN WATER
WORKS ASSOCIATION STANDARD C503, OR APPROVED EQUAL, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATION 8.

12. ALL REQUIRED PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED AND ACCEPTED PRIOR TO BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION. FIRE CODE 501.4

13. APPROVED BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION
SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED SO AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET FRONTING
THE PROPERTY. THE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, BE ARABIC NUMERALS OR
ALPHABET LETTERS, AND BE A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH WITH A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 0.5 INCH. FIRE
CODE 505.1

14. THE MEANS OF EGRESS, AND EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS
OCCUPIED WITH LIGHT INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE LEVEL.
BUILDING CODE 1006.2

15. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE
PREMISES ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM
SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE
BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. BUILDING CODE 1006.3

16. ELEVATORS, ESCALATORS AND MOVING WALKS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN
BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 30.

17. EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. BUILDING CODE 1008.1.9

18. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 906.

19. ALL ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE CLASS "A" AS SPECIFIED IN BUILDING CODE 1505.1.1 (RESIDENTIAL CODE
R327.5.2 & R902)

20. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND
DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER. (RESIDENTIAL CODE R327.534 AND BUILDING CODE 705A.4)

A-B = 299' -6" 

FIREFIGHTER WALKING ACCESS
HOSE PULL DISTANCE

SINGLE- AND MULTIPLE- STATION CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED AS COMPLYING
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 2034. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LISTED AS
COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 2075. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS REQUIRED BY
(SECTIONS R315.1 AND R315.2) OR (SECTIONS 420.4.1 AND 420.4.2) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 1. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S). 2. ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING
BASEMENTS. 3. FOR R-1 ONLY. a. ON THE CEILING OF SLEEPING UNITS WITH PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES. RESIDENTIAL CODE R315.3, BUILDING CODE 420.4.3

SYMBOL

SCALE

02'4'8' 8' 16'

CO

21. CLEARANCE OF BRUSH AND VEGETATIVE GROWTH SHALL BE MAINTAINED PER FIRE CODE
325

22. A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM THAT ACTIVATES THE OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FIRE CODE 907.5 AND BUILDING CODE 907.5 SHALL BE IN GROUP R1 AND
R-2 OCCUPANCIES AS REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 907.2.8.1 AND BUILDING CODE 907.2.8.1 FOR
GROUP R-1 OCCUPANCIES; FIRE CODE 907.2.9.1 OR BUILDING CODE 907.2.9.1 FOR GROUP R-2
OCCUPANCIES. FIRE ALARM PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIRE ALARM PLAN CHECK
UNIT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

23. FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICULAR ACCESS ROADS MUST BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN A
SERVICEABLE MANNER PRIOR TO AND DURING THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. FIRE CODE
501.4

24. AN APPROVED KEY BOX, LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 1037 SHALL BE PROVIDED AS
REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 506. THE LOCATION OF EACH KEY BOX SHALL BE DETERMINED BY
THE FIRE INSPECTOR.

25. BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES WITH ONE OR MORE PASSENGER SERVICE ELEVATORS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE MEDICAL EMERGENCY SERVICE ELEVATOR
TO ALL LANDINGS MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF 3002.4.1a THROUGH 3002.4.7a. BUILDING
CODE 3002.4a

26. DUMPSTERS AND CONTAINERS WITH AN INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY OF 1.5 CUBIC YARDS OR
MORE SHALL NOT BE STORED IN BUILDINGS OR PLACED WITHIN 5 FEET OF COMBUSTIBLE
WALLS, OPENINGS OR COMBUSTIBLE ROOF EAVES, UNLESS AREAS CONTAINING DUMPSTERS
OR CONTAINERS ARE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
FIRE CODE 304.3.3

27. ROOF VALLEY FLASHINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.019-INCH (NO. 26 GALVANIZED
SHEET GAGE) CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM 36-INCH WIDE
UNDERLAYMENT CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER OF NO.72 ASTM CAP SHEET MEETING RUNNING
THE FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY. (RESIDENTIAL CODE R327.5.3 AND BUILDING CODE 705A.3)

FIRE FLOW AVAILABILITY

THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW FOR FIRE HYDRANTS AT THIS LOCATION IS  2000 GPM, AT 20 PSI
RESIDUAL PRESSURE, FOR A DURATION OF 2 HOURS OVER AND ABOVE MAXIMUM DAILY
DOMESTIC DEMAND. FIRE CODE 507.3, AND APPENDIX B.

THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CALCULATION:
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION PER THE BUILDING CODE:               TYPE VB
FIRE-FLOW CALCULATION AREA:                         7,703 SQ. FT
FIRE FLOW BASED ON THE FIRE-FLOW CALCULATION AREA:           2,250 GPM
REDUCTION FOR FIRE SPRINKLERS (MAXIMUM 50%):                  250 GPM
TOTAL FIRE FLOW REQUIRED:                          2,000 GPM
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SCALE: 1/16" =    1'-0" 1PROPOSED SITE PLAN 1/16" = 1'-0"

 PARKING REQUIREMENT  FOR THE MOTEL @ 22959 PCH :   23 SPACES 
 (20 ROOMS 1 PARKING SPACE /ROOM,   20 PARKING SPACES REQ.
 + 3 MOTEL EMPLOYEES,  3 PARKING SPACES REQ.)
            
CARRY-OVER PARKING SPACE REQUIRED FROM 22969 PCH  = (47 - 23 ) =  24 SPACES   
TOTAL REQUIRED          ->    47 SPACES   

• EXISTING  PARKING  FOR 22969 PCH  MALIBU INN RESTAURANT

   EXISTING RESTAURANT 1.935 SQ FT  SERVICE AREA ,  1 SPACE PER 50 SQ FT SERVICE AREA, PARKING REQUIREMENTS = 39 SPACES.
   EXISTING RETAIL 1,636 SQ. FT. GROSS FLOOR AREA, 1 SPACE FOR 225 SQ FT GFA, PARKING REQUIREMENTS = 8  SPACES.
   TOTAL REQUIREMENTS PARKING SPACES FOR 22969 PCH = (39 + 8 SPACES) = 47 SPACES.

  EXISTING NON CONFORMING PARKING SPACES PROVIDED AT 22969 PCH = 23 SPACES

   TOTAL PARKING SPACE REQUIRED ON ADJACENT PROPERTY = (47 - 24 ) = 24 SPACES

• PROPOSED  PARKING  AT 22959 PCH:
  TOTAL 47 PARKING SPACES  WILL BE PROVIDED, FOR THE REQUIRED 47  PARKING SPACES

PROPOSED PARKING:
 EXTERIOR PARKING:  11 STANDARD + 4 COMPACT + 3 A.D.A.  = 18 PARKING SPACES
 INTERIOR PARKING: 24 STANDARD + 5 COMPACT   = 29 PARKING SPACES

TOTAL PROPOSED PARKING      = 47  PARKING SPACES

PROPOSED PARKING SPACES ALLOCATION:
EXTERIOR PARKING  - >  18 EXTERIOR PARKING SPACES:
ALL 18 PARKING SPACES FOR MOTEL, 3 ADA PARKING SPACES MIGHT BE SHARED WITH THE RESTAURANT  AS NEEDED
NUMBERS OF PARKING SPACES : 11 STANDARD + 4 COMPACT + 3 A.D.A.  = 18 PARKING SPACES

INTERIOR PARKING - > 29 INTERIOR SUBTERRANEAN PARKING SPACES  
5 SPACES : (#11, #12, #27, #28, #29) FOR MOTEL ONLY,
21 SPACES: (#1 TO #7, #13 to #26) FOR VALET/ RESTAURANT ONLY,
3 SPACES: (#8 TO #10) FOR SHARING BETWEEN MOTEL & VALET/ RESTAURANT
NUMBERS OF PARKING SPACES = 24 STANDARD + 5 COMPACT    = 29 PARKING SPACES  ->

TOTAL PROPOSED PARKING        = 47  PARKING SPACES

PERCENTAGE OF COMPACT  PARKING:
 EXTERIOR PARKING:  4 COMPACT SPACES  ( # 10, 11, 14, 18)  
 INTERIOR PARKING:   5 COMPACT SPACES  ( # 23, 24, 25, 26, 27)  

TOTAL COMPACT PARKING = 9   PARKING SPACES ( 9 DIVIDED BY 47 SPACES) =   19 %

ADA ACCESSIBLE PARKING:
 EXTERIOR PARKING:  3 SPACES  ( # 12, 13, 15)  
VAN ADA ACCESIBLE 2 SPACES (#12 & #13 - ADJACENT TO 8 FT WIDTH AISLE)
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PROPOSED PARKING SPACES ALLOCATION:
EXTERIOR PARKING  - >  18 EXTERIOR PARKING SPACES:
ALL 18 PARKING SPACES FOR MOTEL, 3 ADA PARKING SPACES MIGHT BE SHARED WITH THE RESTAURANT  AS NEEDED
NUMBERS OF PARKING SPACES : 11 STANDARD + 4 COMPACT + 3 A.D.A.  = 18 PARKING SPACES

INTERIOR PARKING - > 29 INTERIOR SUBTERRANEAN PARKING SPACES  
5 SPACES : (#11, #12, #27, #28, #29) FOR MOTEL ONLY,
21 SPACES: (#1 TO #7, #13 to #26) FOR VALET/ RESTAURANT ONLY,
3 SPACES: (#8 TO #10) FOR SHARING BETWEEN MOTEL & VALET/ RESTAURANT
NUMBERS OF PARKING SPACES = 24 STANDARD + 5 COMPACT    = 29 PARKING SPACES  ->

TOTAL PROPOSED PARKING        = 47  PARKING SPACES
CARRY-OVER PARKING SPACE REQUIRED FOR RESTAURANT  /22969 PCH  =  24 SPACES (#1 TO #7, #13 to #26, +
SHARED 3 ADA PARKING SPACES + SHARED 3 SPACES SUBTERRANEAN #8 to # 10 )

PERCENTAGE OF COMPACT  PARKING:
 EXTERIOR PARKING:  4 COMPACT SPACES  ( # 10, 11, 14, 18)  
 INTERIOR PARKING:   5 COMPACT SPACES  ( # 23, 24, 25, 26, 27)  
TOTAL COMPACT PARKING = 9   PARKING SPACES ( 9 DIVIDED BY 47 SPACES) =   19 %

ADA ACCESSIBLE PARKING:
 EXTERIOR PARKING:  3 SPACES  ( # 12, 13, 15)  
VAN ADA ACCESIBLE 2 SPACES (#12 & #13 - ADJACENT TO 8 FT WIDTH AISLE)
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SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

PROPOSED MAIN LEVEL

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

PROPOSED UPPER LEVEL

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

PROPOSED ROOF LEVEL

NOTE:
1. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS TO PREVENT
THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER.
(RESIDENTIAL CODE R327.534 AND BUILDING CODE 705A.4)

2. VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBER AND
FLAME THROUGH THE VENTILATION OPENINGS. VENT OPENINGS
SHALL BE PROTECTED BY CORROSION-RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE
WIRE MESH WITH A MINIMUM 1/16TH INCH OPENINGS AND SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1/8TH INCH. VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN EAVES OR
CORNICES. (RESIDENTIAL CODE R327.6.1 AND BUILDING CODE 706A.1)
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AS NOTED
NOTE:
1. USE OF NON-GLARE GLASS WHERE APPLICABLE
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AS NOTED
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COLUMN

ae Laer: 1/2” (12.7 mm) ToughRock® Fireguard C® gpum oard tied to W10 x 49 (metric W250 x 73) column 1 hr. with 18-gauge (43 mil) wire 15” (381

mm) o.c. Face Laer: 1/2” (12.7 mm) ToughRock Fireguard C gpum oard applied with laminating compound over entire contact urface. Tet conducted

with generic Tpe X in Decemer 1952. Contact GP Technical ervice Hotline for a cop of the tet report.

Hourl Rating: 1-hour

TC Rating:

Fire Tet Reference: N 303

ound Tet Reference:

Approved for Aeml:

ToughRock® Fireguard C® Product

COLUMN

ae Laer: 1/2” (12.7 mm) ToughRock® Fireguard C® gpum oard tied to W10 x 49 (metric W250 x 73) column 1 hr. with 18-gauge (43 mil) wire 15” (381

mm) o.c. Face Laer: 1/2” (12.7 mm) ToughRock Fireguard C gpum oard applied with laminating compound over entire contact urface. Tet conducted

with generic Tpe X in Decemer 1952. Contact GP Technical ervice Hotline for a cop of the tet report.

Hourl Rating: 1-hour

TC Rating:

Fire Tet Reference: N 303

ound Tet Reference:

Approved for Aeml:

ToughRock® Fireguard C® Product

DETAIL:  SW 104
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PARTITION - 1 HR
UL DESIGN: U499
UL DESIGN: W419

1/
4"

 M
IN

.

5/8" FIRE-SHIELD
GYPSUM BOARD

FLEXIBLE SEALANT
(OPTIONAL)

CONCRETE ON FLUTED
STEEL DECK

SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

DATE: 11/05/13

© National Gypsum Properties, LLC

HEAD OF WALL - 1 HR
UL DESIGN: HW-D-0548

CT, CH, OR I STUDS
24" O.C.

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

STEEL J TRACK -
MECHANICALLY FASTEN
24" O.C. MAX.

MINERAL WOOL
INSULATION

ELASTOMERIC SPRAY
FIRESTOP

STEEL DEEP LEG TRACK -
MECHANICALLY FASTEN
24" O.C. MAX.

1 HOUR SHAFTWALL TO STEEL DECK

5/8" FIRE-SHIELD GYPSUM
BOARD

FLEXIBLE SEALANT
(OPTIONAL)

FIRE TRAK SHADOWLINE
MECHANICALLY FASTEN
24" O.C. MAX.

CONCRETE ON FLUTED
STEEL DECK

CUT GYPSUM BOARD
PANELS TO FIT DECK
CONFIGURATION

PARTITION - 1 HR
UL DESIGN: U499
UL DESIGN: W419

1 HOUR SHAFTWALL WITH DEFLECTION TRACK
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

DATE: 11/05/13

© National Gypsum Properties, LLC

1/
4"

 M
IN

.

HEAD OF WALL - 1 HR
UL DESIGN: HW-D-0119

CT, CH, OR I STUDS
24" O.C.

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

STEEL J TRACK -
MECHANICALLY FASTEN
24" O.C. MAX.

PROFORM QUICK-SET
FS-90 COMPOUND
MINERAL WOOL
INSULATION

45

DETAIL:  SW 106

TOP ROW OF FASTENERS
3" FROM TOP OF GYPSUM
BOARD

STEEL TRACK -
MECHANICALLY FASTEN 24"
O.C. MAX.
FLEXIBLE SEALANT
(OPTIONAL)

CONCRETE ON FLUTED
STEEL DECK

20 GA. Z-CLIPS @ 24" O.C.
MAX., FASTEN BEFORE
APPLICATION OF SPRAY ON
FIREPROOFING

1 HOUR SHAFTWALL PARTITION TO STEEL BEAM
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

DATE: 11/05/13

© National Gypsum Properties, LLC

3"
M

AX
.

2 
1/

2"
M

IN
.

HEAD OF WALL - 1 HR
UL DESIGN: HW-D-0642
UL DESIGN: HW-D-0571

STEEL BEAM
SPRAY-APPLIED FIRE
RESISTIVE MATERIAL

1/
4"

 M
IN

.

MINERAL WOOL
INSULATION

5/8" FIRE-SHIELD
GYPSUM BOARD

CT, CH, OR I STUDS
24" O.C.

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

ELASTOMERIC SPRAY
FIRESTOP

PARTITION - 1 HR
UL DESIGN: U499
UL DESIGN: W419

DETAIL:  SW 107
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1/
4"

 M
IN

.

CONCRETE ON FLUTED
STEEL DECK

5/8" FIRE-SHIELD
GYPSUM BOARD

CT, CH, OR I STUDS
24" O.C.

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

STEEL J TRACK -
MECHANICALLY FASTEN
24" O.C. MAX.
FLEXIBLE SEALANT
(OPTIONAL)

SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

DATE: 11/05/13

© National Gypsum Properties, LLC

PARTITION - 1 HR
UL DESIGN: U499
UL DESIGN: W419

1 HOUR SHAFTWALL PARTITION OFFSET FROM BEAM

HEAD OF WALL - 1 HR
UL DESIGN: HW-D-0645
UL DESIGN: HW-D-0636

1 1/2" Z FURRING OR
CHANNELS 24" O.C.

3/8" DIAMOND MESH
EXPANDED STEEL LATH

ELASTOMERIC SPRAY
FIRESTOP

MINERAL WOOL
INSULATION

STEEL BEAM
SPRAY-APPLIED FIRE
RESISTIVE MATERIAL

DETAIL:  SW 108

47
© National Gypsum Properties, LLC

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0" DETAIL:  EV 101

ELEVATOR SHAFT ENCLOSURE PLANDATE: 11/05/13

MINIMUM HOISTWAY WIDTH

M
IN

IM
U

M
 H

O
IS

TW
AY

 D
EP

TH

2 HR SHAFTWALL
ASSEMBLY  -
UL DESIGN U497

4" x 4" STEEL TUBE

STEEL J TRACK

30" x 6" x 1/2" STEEL
PLATE

1 1/2" x 6" x 1/2" STEEL
PLATE

STEEL J TRACK

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER PANEL
FASTENED TO STEEL J
TRACKS WITH 1 1/2" TYPE
S SCREWS

4" x 4" STEEL TUBE

30" x 6" x 1/2" STEEL
ATTACHMENT PLATE FOR
GUIDE RAILS

1 1/2" x 6" x 1/2" STEEL
PLATE

GUIDERAIL BRACKET
ASSEMBLY
PIT LADDER

2 HR SHAFTWALL
ASSEMBLY -
UL DESIGN: U497

2"2"

DETAIL A

DETAIL A

ELEVATOR CAB

FIRE CAULK ALL SIDES
OF STEEL PLATE
PENETRATION

73

GUIDE RAIL BRACKET ASSEMBLY

SECTION A-A

© National Gypsum Properties, LLC

25 GA. 3" x 28"
SHEET STEEL

25 GA. 3" x 14"
SHEET STEEL

4" SHAFTWALL STUD 3/4" STEEL CHANNEL
FIREMAN SWITCH

16" x 30" x1"
FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

3/4" STEEL CHANNEL
POSITION INDICATOR
16" x 22" x1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

25 GA. 3" x 28"
SHEET STEEL

3/4" STEEL CHANNEL
CALL BOX

16" x 30" x1"
FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

TEST REFERENCE:
FM WP-612
FM WP-621

SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0" DETAIL:  EV 102

POSITION INDICATOR AND CONTROL BOX  PROTECTION
IN ELEVATOR SHAFTWALL

AA

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

SHAFTWALL STUD
J TRACK

POSITION
INDICATOR

FIREMAN
SWITCH

CALL BOX

CONDUITC

C

BB

DD

SECTION C-C

1/2" FIRE-SHIELD C OR
5/8" FIRE-SHIELD
GYPSUM WALLBOARD

CONDUIT

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

FIREMAN
SWITCH

CALL BOX

18 GA.x3/4"x1"
ANGLE 2-1/2"
LONG

3/4" CHANNEL

25 GA. x 3" x 28"
SHEET STEEL

5/8" FIRE-SHIELD
OR 1/2" FIRE-SHIELD
C  GYPSUM
WALLBOARD

SECTION D-DSECTION B-B

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

RIGID ELBOW
AND CONDUIT

DATE: 11/05/13

74

© National Gypsum Properties, LLC

ELEVATOR SHAFTWALL HEAD AND JAMB DETAILS
SCALE: 3"=1'-0" DETAIL:  EV 103

DATE: 11/05/13

1/2" FIRE-SHIELD C
GYPSUM BOARD

2 LAYERS FIRE-SHIELD
GYPSUM BOARD

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

ELEVATOR DOOR JAMB ELEVATOR DOOR JAMB
(FOR ELEVATOR DOORS < 7'-0")

ELEVATOR DOOR HEAD
(FOR ELEVATOR DOORS < 7'-0")

ELEVATOR DOOR HEAD

20 GA. 3" LEG J TRACK

JAMB ANCHOR CLIP

ELEVATOR DOOR JAMB

2 LAYERS FIRE-SHIELD
GYPSUM BOARD

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

20 GA. 3" LEG J TRACK

JAMB ANCHOR CLIP

ELEVATOR DOOR JAMB

1/2" FIRE-SHIELD C
GYPSUM BOARD

2 LAYERS FIRE-SHIELD
GYPSUM BOARD

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

25 GA. 2 1/4" LEG J TRACK

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER
ELEVATOR DOOR HEAD

2 LAYERS FIRE-SHIELD
GYPSUM BOARD

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

25 GA. 2 1/4" LEG J TRACK

ELEVATOR DOOR HEAD

1" FIRE-SHIELD
SHAFTLINER

75

CONCRETE ON FLUTED
STEEL DECK

2 LAYERS 5/8" FIRE-SHIELD
GYPSUM BOARD

SPRAY APPLIED FIRE
RESISTIVE MATERIAL
PROVIDING FLAT
SURFACE 1/4" FROM
BOTTOM OF FLUTES

2 HOUR STEEL BEAM
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

DATE: 11/05/13

DETAIL:  BM 101
© National Gypsum Properties, LLC

88

BEAM - 2 HR
UL DESIGN: N501

1"x2" STEEL ANGLE

8"
 M

IN
.

1/
4"

2 LAYERS 5/8" FIRE-SHIELD
GYPSUM BOARD

4" SCHEDULE 5 STEEL PIPE,
4" CONDUIT, OR 3" COPPER
TUBING

PROFORM QUICK-SET FS-90
COMPOUND

3 1/2" THICKNESS OF 0.5 PCF
GLASS FIBER INSULATION
FIRMLY PACKED INTO OPENING

7"
 M

AX
. D

IA
M

ET
ER

2 1/2" MIN. STEEL STUDS 24"
O.C. MAX. OR 2x4 WOOD
STUDS 16" O.C. MAX.

© National Gypsum Properties, LLC
SCALE: 3"=1'-0" DETAIL:  PN 101

PIPE PENETRATION THROUGH WALLDATE: 11/05/13

WALL PENETRATION
F RATING - 2 HR
T RATING - 0 HR
UL DESIGN: W-L-1041

89

MAX. 100 PAIR NO. 24 AWG
CABLES MIN. 10% TO MAX.
40% OF AGGREGATE
CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA
OF OPENING

MIN. 1" THICKNESS PROFORM
QUICK-SET FS-90 COMPOUND

3" THICKNESS OF GLASS FIBER
INSULATION FIRMLY PACKED
INTO OPENING

MIN. 4 1/2" THICK LIGHTWEIGHT
OR NORMAL WEIGHT
CONCRETE FLOOR OR MIN. 5"
THICK CONCRETE WALL
NOM. 6" DIAMETER OR
SMALLER SCHEDULE 40
STEEL EMT, CONDUIT OR
PIPE GROUTED FLUSH WITH
FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY
(OPTIONAL)

WALL ASSEMBLIES MAY ALSO
BE CONSTRUCTED OF ANY UL
CLASSIFIED CONCRETE
BLOCKS

NOTE:

6" MAX.

© National Gypsum Properties, LLC
SCALE: 3"=1'-0" DETAIL:  PN 302

CABLE PENETRATION THROUGH FLOORDATE: 11/05/13

FLOOR PENETRATION
F RATING - 3 HR
T RATING - 1/4 HR
UL DESIGN: C-AJ-3073

92

AS NOTED
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MALIBU, CA 90265
TEL. 310-456-5905

M
AL

IB
U

 IN
N

 M
O

TE
L

22959-PCH-FD-2020-05-01-nopalm.pln

5/2/20

A-6.1

LI
G

H
TI

N
G

 P
LA

N

22
95

9 
PA

C
IF

IC
 C

O
AS

T 
H

IG
H

W
AY

A Hunter Industries Company

The QT from FX Luminaire completes the directional down 
light category with its smallest option. Small enough to 
house only the 1-LED board, the QT will fit inside  
the tightest of spaces.

Quick Facts
n  Die-cast aluminum
n  Two-layer marine-grade 

anodization and powder- 
coat finish

n  Cree® Integrated LEDs
n  ProAim™ adjustability

n  Tamper-resistant features
n  Color temperature filters
n  Compatible with Luxor® 

technology
n  Input voltage: 10-15V

Down Lights

QT Down Light 

LANDSCAPE LIGHTING

6.
8"

/1
7.

3 
cm

2.1"/5.3 cm

45°

FXLIT-213-SS-QT-US     8/16

NOTE: Photometric data displayed using 3900K filter with 20⁰ spot lens. 

QT Down Light PHOTOMETRICS

Learn more Visit: fxl.com  |  760.744.5240

BeamSpread: 18.2º

QT 1LED ILLUMINANCE AT A DISTANCE

 Center Beam FC Beam Width

30.0 fc

7.50 fc

3.33 fc

1.87 fc

1.20 fc

0.83 fc

17 18 19 20 21 22

5 6 7 8 9 10

1
2

3
4

23 24 25 26 27

5
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7
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13 14 15 16

1 2 3

28 29

11 12
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13

10 11

15
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3
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12
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G
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D
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E

F

G
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I

16

17

1 2

7
6

5
4

3

12
11

10

8

14 15

17 18 19

9

16

13

14 15

17 18 19

16

13

14

18

150'

13"
27'

2'
27'

2'

20'

20'-1 1/2"

28'

5'

17'-1 3/4"

7'-4 1/4"

8'-5 1/2"

17'-7 1/2"

24.00'

R 18'

R 46'

R 18'
 WATER FLOW
EQUIP. AREA

MAX 6' HIGH
WALL

OPT ROLL-DOWN

SCREEN

5' WIDE FIREFIGHTER

WALKING ACCESS

(E) 6 X 4 X 2.5"
FIRE HYDRANT

MAX 6'
HIGH CMU

6'

OH

PARKING
TURN

AROUND
AREA

FX LUMINARE TREE
MOUNTED 12' ABV FG
W/  3.8' BEAM WIDTH

Pacific  Coast  Highway

( PUBLIC HIGHWAY )

C
21

T1

E
10

DN

D
41

T4

I
2

T2

T7

J
4

T8

WALL LIGHTS IN CAR PARKING AREA

WALL LIGHTS

WATER FEATURE LIGHTS

DOWN LIGHTS

ACCENT LIGHTS

H
17PATH LIGHTS

T6

LIGHTING LEGEND

CONTRACTOR TO UTILIZE MANUFACTURER SUPPLIED CONNECTORS TO CONNECT FIXTURES TO
MAINLINE. NO OTHER TYPE OF CONNECTION CAN BE USED WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. THE LANDSCAPE DESIGNER TO APPROVE LOCATION OF ALL LIGHTS,
TRANSFORMER, CLOCK, ETC., PRIOR TO RUNNING WIRES AND INSTALLING LIGHTS.

TRANSFORMER

KICHLER PROFESSIONAL SERIES SS.

TOTAL WATTAGE NEEDED FOR SYSTEM TO BE DETERMINED BY LANDSCAPE LIGHTING
CONTRACTOR, WHO WILL PROPERLY SIZE THE TRANSFORMER(S). TRANSFORMER(S) LOCATED
OUTDOORS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED FOR THAT TYPE OF ENVIRONMENT, AND SHALL BE IN
STAINLESS STEEL CABINETS. TRANSFORMER(S) SHALL HAVE A WATTAGE THAT IS 20% GREATER
THAN THE WATTAGE LOAD OF THE FIXTURES ON EACH TRANSFORMER TO ALLOW FOR
ADDITION OF EXTRA LIGHT FIXTURES BY OWNER IN FUTURE WITHOUT HAVING WATTAGE LIMIT
PROBLEMS.

CLOCK

SHALL BE INTERMATIC TN311C 24HR TIMER (3 ON/OFFCYCLES)
MECHANICAL CLOCK MOUNTED AT EYE LEVEL AT LOCATION PER NOTE ‘Z’. THERE WILL BE 2
(TWO) CLOCKS;  EACH WITH PHOTOCELL OVERRIDE.

WIRING

SHALL BE 10-2 DIRECT BURIAL LOW VOLTAGE WIRE. ALL WIRING SHALL BE MINIMUM OF 12”
BELOW SOIL FINISH SURFACE AND MAY BE INSTALLED IN IRRIGATION SYSTEM TRENCHES. IT IS
ASSUMED THAT WIRING SLEEVES WERE INSTALLED UNDER PAVING TO ALLOW WIRES TO
TRANSITION UNDER PAVING. SEE NOTE ‘Z’ BELOW.

T1

C

A
4

FIXTURE TYPE
FIXTURE QTY.

T1 TRANSFORMER #

WPGFI - DUPLEX GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER RECEPTACLE
FOR LOW VOLTAGE MAGNETIC TRANSFORMER

LIGHTING NOTES :

THE LOCATION OF LIGHTS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. FINAL LOCATIONS TO BE SET
BY ARCHITECT AND / OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

WIRING AND TRANSFORMER INSTALLATION TO BE PROVIDED BY
ELECTRICIAN.

ALL LIGHTING SHALL BE FULLY SHIELDED AND DIRECTED DOWNWARD

LUMEN COUNT SHALL NOT EXCEED 850 LUMENS

COLOR TEMPERATURE SHALL NOT EXCEED 3000 KELVIN

UNLESS CONTROLLED BY MOTION SENSORS, OUTDOOR LIGHT SHALL BE
EXTINGUISHED BY 11:00 PM OR WHEN PEOPLE ARE LONGER PRESENT IN
THE EXTERIOR AREA

THE HINKLEY SPOT LIGHT (153985) WILL NOT TRESPASS BEYOND THE
WATERLINE OR WILL BE DIRECTED DOWNWARD

5W LED ADJUSTABLE DOWN LIGHT
FX LUMINAIRE    QT-2D-1 LED- BZ  LAMP 2700K

ROCKSPACE F113B-NAZ W/ STAKE, MR-16
LAMPS, 35 WATT FLOOD

FX LUMINAIRE    M-PL -1 LED- BZ

LIGHTING SCHEDULE
2.5W LED BRICK LIGHT - CORONA CL-369B-AB
LAMP L-EDBA- 2.5W 180° WIDE FLOOD OR

FX LUMINAIRE    MO-2D-3 LED- SQ- BZ
LAMP 2700K

HINKLEY  STEP 1539BS, SOLID BRASS,
EXTRA LONG CORD, MR-16 LAMP 20 WATT,
2700K

C
24

T1

4 NO. L.V TRANSFORMER(S)

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE INDEPENDENT
115/60CYC/20 AMP ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT.
TRANSFORMER(S) IN AREA ACCESSIBLE TO
MAINTENANCE CREW

W
PG

FI

W
PG

FI
T1

T2
T3

T4C
C

C
C

UP

1
3
 R

 @
 7

"

S
L
O

P
E

DN

ADA
RAMP

S
L
O

P
E

S
L
O

P
E

S
L
O

P
E

PA

PA

PA

9'x20'
9'x20'

9'x20'
8'x16' 9'x20'

9'x20'
9'x20'

9'x16' 9'x20'
9'x20'

8'x16'

9'x20'
9'x20'

2.0%
SLO

PE
C

O
N

C
. W

ALK

1%

1%

2.0%

3.
2%

3.
2%

3.
2%

3.
2%

 FIR
E D

EPT 15 ft.

SETBAC
K

3060
GATE

DN
3080
GATE

ADA

5
 R

 @
 7

"

8'x16'
8'x16'

8'x16'

LIGHT DETAIL:

FX LUMINAIRE
DOWN LIGHT

QT 1LED ILLUNIANCE AT A DISTANCE

TREE MOUNT STRAP

A Hunter Industries Company

The QT from FX Luminaire completes the directional down 
light category with its smallest option. Small enough to 
house only the 1-LED board, the QT will fit inside  
the tightest of spaces.

Quick Facts
n  Die-cast aluminum
n  Two-layer marine-grade 

anodization and powder- 
coat finish

n  Cree® Integrated LEDs
n  ProAim™ adjustability

n  Tamper-resistant features
n  Color temperature filters
n  Compatible with Luxor® 

technology
n  Input voltage: 10-15V

Down Lights

QT Down Light 

LANDSCAPE LIGHTING

6.
8"

/1
7.

3 
cm

2.1"/5.3 cm

45°

3'-2"

+2'

6.75' x 8.5'
ELEV.

CL
LOBBY

EXIT

STORAGE
5' x 18.5'

LOBBY
12' x 18'

RCPT
9.5' x 11'

SCALE: 3/32" =    1'-0" 2BASEMENT LIGHTING PLAN

SCALE: 3/32" =    1'-0" 1LANDSCAPE LIGHTING PLAN
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LIST OF CONSULTANTS:

CIVIL: GEOWORKS, INC.
5158 COCHRAN ST.,
SIMI VALLEY, CA., 93063
(805) 304-2101

GEOTECHNICAL: GEOCONCEPTS., INC.
14428 HAMLIN STREET, UNIT 200
VAN NUYS, CA., 91401
(818) 994-8895
(818) 994-8599 fax

 ARCHITECT: BURDGE & ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, INC.
24911 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY
MALIBU, CA., 90265
(310) 456-5905
(310) 456-2467 FAX

OWNER INFORMATION:
SKA DEVELOPMENT
1541 OCEAN AVENUE, STE. 200
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT GENERAL NOTES

1. All work shown on these plans shall be constructed in accordance with the current
edition of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (SSPWC)
"Green Book." .

2. Contractors shall comply with all applicable Division of Industrial Regulations
(Cal-OSHA) safety standards. If requested by the Inspector, the Contractor shall
provide proof of a permit from said division.

3. Contractor shall call the Public Works Inspector at (310) 456-2489, ext. 235 for
Pre-Construction Meeting prior to the commencement of any construction or grading
operations. Contractor shall notify the City Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to
commencing any construction and 24 hours in advance of specific inspection needs
during the course of the work.

4. Improvements are proposed within the Public Right-Of-Way.

5. Storage of any construction materials, construction trailer, and/or parking and any
work within the City public right of way shall require a City Encroachment Permit.
Call the Public Works Inspector at (310) 456-2489, ext. 235 to apply for a permit.

6. Storage of any construction materials, construction trailer, and/or parking and any
work within the Caltrans public right of way shall require a Caltrans Encroachment
Permit. Submit a copy of the Caltrans Encroachment Permit to the Public Works
Department.

7. All work shall be performed during City working hours and in compliance with these
plans.

8. Contractor shall verify all conditions and dimensions and shall report any
discrepancies to the Engineer prior to the commencement of any work.

9. Contractor shall locate, protect, and save any and all survey monuments that will be
or may be damaged or destroyed by their operations. Once found, the Contractor
shall then notify both the developer's supervising Civil Engineer and the Public
Works Inspector. The supervising Civil Engineer shall reset all said monuments per
he requirements of the Professional Land Surveyor's Act.

10. The Contractor shall be responsible for protecting all public and private property
insofar as it may be affected by these operations.

11. Existing traffic signs are not to be removed without prior notification and approval of
the City Engineer. As a minimum, construction work zone traffic signs and striping
shall be furnished, installed, and maintained in accordance with the "Work Area
Traffic Control Handbook" (the "WATCH Manual"), published by BNI Building News,
Inc. A Traffic Control Plan, prepared by the developer, may be required by the City.

12. Dust control shall be maintained at all times.

13. Erosion Control Plans shall be provided for all projects. Grading and clearing is
prohibited from November 1 to March 31 for all developments within or adjacent to
ESHA and/or including grading on slopes greater than 4:1.

14. All underground utilities and service laterals shall be installed prior to construction of
curbs, gutters, sidewalks, and paving unless otherwise permitted by the City
Engineer.

15. The Developer shall comply with NPDES requirements. The Storm Water Pollution
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) shall be available at the construction site at all times and
shall be kept updated.

16. All recommendations made by the Geotechnical/Soils Engineer (and Engineering
Geologist, where employed), and contained in the reports referenced hereon, as
approved or conditioned by the City, shall be considered a part of the Grading Plan.

17. All storm drain pipe within the public right-of-way and easements shall be reinforced
concrete pipe (RCP).

18. Terrace drains, interceptor drains, and down drains shall be constructed of 3" P.C.C.
reinforced with 6"x6" x #10 W.W.M. and shall be either semicircular or triangular
cross section. Concrete color shall be "Omaha Tan" or approved equivalent.

19. Grading Quantities:
Cut:__12,649_ cu.yd. Fill:___394___ cu.yd.
Export:___12,255__ cu.yd. Import:__0____ cu.yd.

20. Total Disturbed Area acres  0.77 ACRES
(including grading, clearing, and landscaping area)
Total Existing Impervious Surface Area:__0_____ sq. ft.
Total Proposed Impervious Surface Area:___SEE ARCH PLAN_ sq. ft.
Flood Zone on FIRM:__________ Base Flood Elevation:___________ ft.

21. All slopes on private property adjoining streets, drainage channels, or other public
facilities shall be graded not steeper than 2:1 for cut and fill unless specifically 
approved by the City Engineer on recommendation of the project's geotechnical/soils
consultant.

22. All catch basins and drainage inlets shall be stenciled with the City of Malibu storm
drain logo.

GRADING GENERAL NOTES:

MALIBU DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (CUTS and FILLS) [3312, 3313 & Malibu LCP 8.3]:

1. Cut material may only be exported to an appropriate landfill or a site permitted to 
accept material.

GRADING INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS [3317.6]:

1. Initial Inspection:  When the site has been cleared of vegetation and unapproved fill and it
has been scarified, benched or otherwise prepared for fill.  No fill shall have been placed
prior to this inspection.

2. Toe Inspection:  After the natural ground is exposed and prepared to receive fill and before
any fill is placed.

3. Excavation Inspection:  After the excavation is started and before the depth of excavation
exceeds 10 feet.

4. Rough Inspection:  When approximate final elevations have been established; drainage
terrace, swales and other drainage devices necessary for the protection of the building site
from flooding are installed; berms installed at the top of slopes; Submit the
required “Rough Grading Reports”.  Foundations shall not be excavated until the Building
Official has approved Rough Grading.

5. Final Inspection:  When grading has been completed, all drainage devices necessary to
drain the building pad are installed, slope planting established and all irrigation systems
installed.  Submit the required “As-built Grading Plan” and “Notification of Completion”.

6. Subdrain Installation:  Provide continuous inspection during subdrain excavation and
installation.  Continuous inspection by the Soils Engineer or his responsible representative
shall be provided during all subdrain installations.  [3313.2]

7. Fill Inspection:

7.1. After the fill emplacement is started and before the vertical height of the lifts exceeds
10 ft.  [3313.2]

7.2. During preparation of natural ground and placement and compaction of fill.
7.3. The soils engineer shall be present during the entire fill placement and compaction of

fills that will exceed a vertical height or depth of 30 ft. or result in a slope surface
steeper than 2horizontal to 1 vertical.  [3313.7

8. Drainage Device Inspection:  After forms and pipe are in place and before any concrete is
poured.

9. Rough Grading:  When all rough grading has been completed and erosion protection has
been installed.  The Geotechnical Engineer shall submit the final compaction report prior to
the approval of rough grade.

COMPACTION TESTING REQUIREMENTS:

1. Fill shall be compacted (as determined by A.S.T.M. Soil Compaction Test D1557- Latest
Version) throughout their full extent to [3313.4]:

2. A minimum relative compaction of 90% of maximum dry density within 40 ft. below finished
grad, and

3. 93% of maximum dry density deeper than 40 ft. below finished grade

4. Field density shall be determined by Sand-Cone Method, A.S.T.M. D1556 - Latest Version.
In fine-grained cohesive soils field density may be determined by the Drive-Cylinder
Method, A.S.T.M. D-2937- Latest Version, provided not less than 20% of the required
density tests, uniformly distributed, are by the Sand-Done Method.  The method of
determining field density shall be shown in the compaction report.  Other methods may be
used if recommended by the Soils Engineer and approved in advance by the Building
Official.  [3313.4]

5. Sufficient tests of soil properties, including soil types and shear strength, shall be made
during grading operations to verify compliance with design criteria.  The results of such
testing shall be furnished to the Building Official upon completion of grading operations, or
when necessitated by field conditions upon request of the Building Official.  [3313.8]  One
field density test to be made as follows:

5.1. One test for each two foot vertical left.

5.2. One test for each 1,000 cubic yard of material placed.

5.3. One test will be made at point approximately one foot below the fill slope surface on
the basis of one test for each 1,000 square feet of slope surface but not less than one
test for each 10 foot of vertical slope height.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Any modifications of or changes in approved grading plans must be approved by the
Building Official.

2. A copy of the grading permit and approved grading plan must be in the possession of a
responsible person and available at the site.

3. This plan has been checked on the assumption that the fills shown will not be
compacted.  Place the following note no the plan stating:  “Fills are uncompacted and not
suitable for the support of structures.  All foundations for future buildings are to be
extended through the fill into natural ground.”  If the fills are to be compacted, comply with
correction numbers 94, 95 & 96.

4. Engineer must set grade stakes for all drainage devices and the contractor shall obtain
inspection before pouring.

5. All storm drain work is to be done under continuous inspection by the Field Engineer.
Weekly status reports shall be submitted by the Field Engineer to the City Building
Department.

6. Provisions shall be made for contributory drainage at all times.

7. Secure permission from (City Engineer), (State Highway Department) for construction,
grading and/or discharge of drainage within street right-of-way.

8. Separate plans for temporary drainage and Wet Weather Erosion Control measure to be
used during the rainy season must be submitted prior to October 1.  The erosion control
devices shown on said plans must be installed by not later than November 1 and maintained
in operable condition until April 15.  [3319.3]

9. The Grading Contractor shall submit a written statement verifying that the work done under
his direction was performed in accordance with the approved plans and requirements of
Chapter 33 of the Malibu Building Code or describing all variances from the approved
plans and requirements of the code.  [3318.1]

10. The Design Engineer verifies that this grading plan was prepared under my supervision in
accordance with Section 3318.1 of the Malibu Building Code.  All soils engineer and
engineering geology recommendations were incorporated in plan.  (Must be signed and
dated by the Design Engineer.)

11. All recommendations included in the consultant's soil and geology reports must be complied
with and are a part of the grading specifications.

12. Grading operations must be conducted under periodic geologic inspection with monthly
inspection reports to be submitted to the City Building Department.

13. The consulting geologist must approve rough grading by final report.  Final report must
include an as-built geologic map.

14. Grading shall not be started without first notifying the Grading Inspector.  A pre-grading
meeting on the site is required before start of grading with the following people present:
Owner, Grading Contractor, Design Civil Engineer, Soil Engineer, Geologist, Grading
Inspector, and when required, the Archaeologist and Paleontologist.  The required
inspections for grading will be explained at this meeting.

15. Fill shall be benched into competent material per City of Malibu Standard or Soils
Engineer's directions.

16. All existing fills shall be approved by the Building Official or removed prior to placing
additional fills.

ADDITIONAL GRADING GENERAL NOTES:

1. The Building Official shall approve stock piling of excess material prior to excavation.

2. The Field Engineer, as a condition of rough grade approval, shall provide a blue top with
accompanying witness stake, set at the center of each pad reflecting the pad elevation for
precise permits and a blue top with witness stake set at the drainage swale high point
reflecting the high point elevation for Preliminary Permits.

3. All trench backfills shall be tested and approved by the Soil Engineer.

4. The Engineering Geologist and Soil Engineer shall, after clearing and prior to the
placement of fill in canyons, inspect each canyon for areas of adverse stability and to
determine the presence of absence of subsurface water or spring flow.  If needed, subdrains
will be designed and constructed prior to the placement of fill in each respective canyon.

5. Subdrain outlets shall be completed at the beginning of the subdrain construction and
survey for location.  The as graded plan shall show all subdrain locations and elevations.

6. All cut slopes shall be investigated both during and after grading by the Engineering
Geologist to determine if any slope stability problem exists.  Should excavation disclose any
geological hazards or potential geological hazards, the Engineering Geologist shall submit
recommended remediation to the Building Official for approval.

7. Where support or buttressing of cut and natural slopes is determined to be necessary by the
Engineering Geologist and Soil Engineer, the Soil Engineer shall submit design, locations,
and calculations to the Building Official prior to construction.  The Engineering Geologist
and Soil Engineer shall inspect and control the construction of the buttressing and certify to
the stability of the slope and adjacent structures upon completion.

8. When cut pads are brought to near grade, the Engineering Geologist shall determine if the
bedrock is extensively fractured or faulted and will readily transmit water. If considered
necessary by the Engineering Geologist and Soil Engineer, a compacted fill blanket will be
placed.

9. The compaction report and approval from the Soil Engineer shall indicate the type of
field-testing performed.  Each test shall be identified with the method of obtaining the
in-place density, whether sand cone or nuclear gauge, and shall be so noted for each test.

10. Export soil must be transported to a legal dump or to a permitted site shown clearly on
approved plans.

11. The Engineer shall submit a Letter of Certification to the Building Official stating that the
grading was done in compliance with the approved grading plan.

12. Preliminary soil and geology reports and all subsequent reports, as approved by the City of
Malibu, are considered a part of the approved grading plan.  All recommendations
contained are to be complied with or revisions submitted for review.

13. All existing drainage courses through this site shall remain open until facilities to handle
storm water are approved and functional; however, in any case, the permittee shall be held
liable for any damage due to obstructing natural drainage patterns.

14. Roof gutters shall be installed to prevent roof drainage from falling on manufactured slopes.
Gutters shall be connected to non-erosive piping or other other method acceptable to the
Building Official.

15. Any excavations adjacent to other property or structures are subject to the provisions of
California Civil Code, Section 832, and is the responsibility of the permittee and/or owner.

City of Malibu
23815 Stuart Ranch Road ǅ Malibu, California 90265-4861 (310) 456-2489 ǅ fax (310) 317 0950

ǅ www.ci.malibu.ca.us

PLANNING APPLICATION NUMBER:

TOTAL GRADING YARDAGE VERIFICATION CERTIFICATE
PLANNING DIVISION REVIEW LEVEL

City of Malibu
23815 Stuart Ranch Road ǅ Malibu, California 90265-4861 (310) 456-2489 ǅ fax (310) 317 0950

ǅ www.ci.malibu.ca.us

PROJECT ADDRESS: 22959 PACIFIC COAST HWY

All projects proposing land form alteration which involves more than 100 cubic yards of grading shall
complete this form.  The completed form must be provided at the time of Planning Division application
for grading approval.  All applicable cubic yardages shall be completed in the table.  All calculations
utilized to estimate the cubic yardages indicated shall be attached to this form.  This form and the
required calculations must be prepared by a State of California Licensed Civil Engineer or a Licensed
Surveyor.  The form and the calculations shall be stamped and wet signed by the preparing party.

All quantities indicated shall be in Cubic Yards only.
R&R = Removal and Recompaction
Safety Grading is required grading for L.A. County Fire Depart. access approval beyond the fifteen foot
minimum access and may include tourouts, hammerheads, turnarounds, and access roadway widening.
Remedial grading is grading recommended by a full site geotechnical or soils report prepared by a
licensed geologist or soils engineer which is necessary to correct physical deficiencies on the site for the
construction of a primary residence structure or access to the lot.

PREPARED BY:

DATE:

PRINT NAME

SIGNATURE

NOTES:

1) TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED PRIOR TO POURING FOOTINGS AND SLABS TO EVALUATE THE
EXPANSION INDEX OF THE SUPPORTING SOILS, AND FOUNDATION AND SLAB PLANS
SHOULD BE REVIEWED BY THE CIVIL OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND REVISED, IF
NECESSARY.

2) FOUNDATIONS TO BE PLACED INTO CERTIFIED COMPACTED FILL PER THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER AND GEOLOGIST RECOMMENDATIONS. 

SHT. 3 SITE AND SECTION

JUSTIN D. HOLT

ADDITIONAL GEOTECHNICAL NOTES:

1. Subgrade soils shall be tested for Expansion Index prior to pouring footings or slabs;
Foundation Plans shall be reviewed and revised by the Geotechnical Consultant, as
appropriate.

2. All foundation excavations must be observed and approved by the Geotechnical Consultant
prior to placement of reinforcing steel.

3. Prior to final approval of the project, an as-built compaction report prepared by the Project
Geotechnical Consultant must be submitted to the City for review. The report must include
the results of all density tests as well as a map depicting the limits of fill, locations of all
density tests, locations and elevations of all removal bottoms, locations and elevations of all
keyways and backdrains, and locations and elevations of all retaining wall backdains and
outlets. Geologic conditions exposed during grading must be depicted on an as-built
geologic map.

4. Prior to final approval of the project, an as-built report documenting the installation of the
retaining wall tie-back system shall be prepared by the Project Geotechnical Consultant.
The report shall include,as a minimum, the locations and details of the installations such as
tieback lengths, dates of installation, and test results of tension capacities. the report shall
include a statement that the retaining walls tie-back systems were installed under the
observation of the geologist and geotechnical engineer of record and that the installations
conformed to the approved plan and specifications. Any modifications to the plans
necessary fo the conditions encountered during construction must be documented in the
final report.

5.     An as-built geotechnical report documenting the installation of the pile and soldier pile
foundation elements for the motel and retaining walls. 
The report should document total depth, depth into bedrock, depth to groundwater,
and include a map with the locations of the piles.

 EXEMPT Non-
 R&R Understructure Safety Exempt Remedial Total
Cut 0 11,695 0 954 0 12,649
Fill 0 0 0 394 0 394
Total 0 11,695 0 1348 0 13,043
Import 0 0 0 0 0 0
Export 0 0 0 0 0 12,255
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CONC. 4"  MINIMUM 
WALK CONCRETE OVER 4" 

          SAND, #4 REBAR AT 16" 
           O.C. EACH WAY.

CURB TRANS  CURB TRANSITION
DN    DOWN
EG    EXISTING GRADE
ES    EXISTING SURFACE
FF    FINISH FLOOR
FG    FINISH GRADE
FS    FINISH SURFACE
FL    FLOW LINE
HP    HIGH POINT
INV    INVERT
NG    NATURAL GRADE
PL    PROPERTY LINE

   RETAINING WALL(PER SEPARATE PERMIT)
R/W    RIGHT OF WAY
TG    TOP OF GRATE
TW    TOP OF WALL
WS    WATER SURFACE

  STRUCTURAL WALL (PER SEPARATE PERMIT)
NOTES:

1. THE BUILDING,  AND RETAINING WALLS ARE PER A SEPARATE PERMIT.  SEE THE
ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN.

2. OWNER AND OR CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT THE ARCHITECTURAL LAYOUT
AND DIMENSIONS OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURES ARE EQUIVALENT TO THE
LAYOUT AND DIMENSIONS OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURES THAT OUR SHOWN ON
THIS GRADING PLAN BEFORE GRADING COMMENCES.

3. REFER TO THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR RECOMMENDATIONS ON
OVEREXCAVATION AND SCARIFICATION.

4. ALL FINISH GRADES TO HAVE A MINIMUM 5% DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING
FOR 10' OR TO A DRAINAGE DEVICE ALL OTHER FINISH GRADE DRAINAGE SHALL
BE A MINIMUM 2% DRAINAGE TO AREA DRAINS PER PLAN.

5. ALL FINISH SURFACES TO HAVE A MINIMUM 1% DRAINAGE TO AREA DRAINS PER
PLAN.

6. ALL DRAINAGE PIPE TO BE SDR 35, PVC (SIZE AS SHOWN) @ 1% MINIMUM SLOPE.
7. SUBDRAIN TO BE PLACED DURING CONSTRUCTION UNDER THE GUIDANCE OF

THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.  GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO DOCUMENT
LOCATION OF ALL SUBDRAINS AND OUTLETS.

8. ALL DOWNSPOUTS TO TIE INTO SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE SYSTEM PER PLAN.
9. ROOF DRAIN DOWN SPOUTS PER THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO TIE

INTO SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE SYSTEM PER THIS PLAN.
10. PARKING LOT PAVEMENT SECTIONS PER SOILS ENGINEER REQUIREMENTS.

Graphic Scale: 1" equals 10'

30 feet20151050

PACIFIC COAST HWY.

REMOVAL AND RECOMPACTION

REMOVAL AND RECOMPACTION IS NOT PROPOSED. FOUNDATIONS
INTO BEDROCK PER GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.
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